



UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda**

OR: ENG

Before: Judge Erik Møse

Registrar: Adama Dieng

Order of: 20 July 2001

**THE PROSECUTOR
VERSUS
PROTAIS ZIGIRANYIRAZO**

ICTR-2001-73-I

WARRANT OF ARREST, ORDER FOR TRANSFER AND DETENTION

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Don Webster
Mr Jonathan Moses

THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA (“the Tribunal”),

SITTING AS Judge Erik Møse, designated pursuant to Rule 28 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (the Rules”);

CONSIDERING Articles 18(2), 19(2) and 28 of the Statute of the Tribunal (“the Statute”) and Rules 55 to 61 of the Rules;

CONSIDERING the indictment submitted on 19 July 2001 by the Prosecutor against **Protais Zigiranyirazo**

CONSIDERING the Tribunal’s Decision of 20 July 2001 confirming the said indictment;

TAKING INTO ACCOUNT that the Accused is presently believed to be in Belgium;

HEREBY RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS the Government of Belgium to:

(1) Search for, arrest and transfer to the Tribunal:

Protais Zigiranyirazo, born in 1938 in Giciye *commune*, Gisenyi Prefecture, Rwanda, who is accused of having committed in Rwanda in 1994 Crimes against Humanity, offences stipulated under Article 3 of the Statute of the Tribunal;

(2) Serve upon the Accused at the time of his arrest in a language that he understands a certified copy of this Warrant of Arrest accompanied by a copy of the aforementioned indictment, certified in accordance with Rule 47(G) of the Rules and a statement of the rights of the Accused as set forth in Article 20 of the Statute and, *mutatis mutandis*, in Rules 42 and 43 of the Rules. If the Accused is unable to understand either of the Tribunal’s official languages, the aforementioned documents shall be served on him in a language he understands, provided this language is known to the Registrar;

(3) Inform the Accused of his rights to remain silent and to caution him that any statement he makes shall be recorded and may be used in evidence;

(4) Report forthwith to the Registrar of the Tribunal if it is unable to execute this Warrant of Arrest, Order for Transfer and Detention, indicating the reasons for its inability to give effect thereto, pursuant to Rule 59(A) of the Rules.

Arusha, 20 July 2001

Erik Møse

Judge

(Seal of the Tribunal)