



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

OR: ENG

**TRIAL CHAMBER III**

**Before Judges:** Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca, Presiding  
Khalida Rachid Khan  
Lee Gacuiga Muthoga

**Registrar:** Mr. Adama Dieng

**Date:** 19 January 2006

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**Protais ZIGIRANYIRAZO**

*Case No. ICTR-2001-73-T*

---

**SCHEDULING ORDER – IN CAMERA HEARING ON PROSECUTOR’S  
MOTION TO PERMIT LIMITED DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION  
REGARDING PAYMENTS AND BENEFITS PROVIDED TO WITNESS ADE  
AND HIS FAMILY**

*Rules 66(C) and 68(D) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence*

---

**Office of the Prosecutor:**

Stephen Rapp  
Wallace Kapaya  
Gina Butler  
Iskandar Ismail  
Jane Mukangira

**Defence Counsel:**

John Philpot  
Peter Zaduk

**THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA** (“Tribunal”),

**SITTING** as Trial Chamber III, composed of Judges Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca, Presiding, Khalida Rachid Khan, and Lee Gacuiga Muthoga (“Chamber”);

**BEING SEIZED** of the “Prosecutor’s Motion to Permit Limited Disclosure of Information Regarding Payments and Benefits Provided to Witness ADE and his Family”

filed as confidential and *inter partes* on 12 December 2005; and the “Prosecutor’s Supplemental Information to the Motion to Permit Limited Disclosure of Information Regarding Payments and Benefits Provided to Witness ADE and His Family” filed as confidential and *inter partes* on 15 December 2005;

**CONSIDERING** the Defence “Réponse à la requête du Procureur ‘to permit limited disclosure of information regarding payments en benefits provided to witness ADE en his family’” filed on 20 December 2005; and the “Prosecutor’s Rejoinder to Defence Reply Regarding Disclosure of Information of Payments and Benefits Provided to Witness ADE and His Family and to Defence Reply to Allow Limited Disclosure of Information” filed as confidential and *inter partes* on 22 December 2005;

**RECALLING** that the trial is scheduled to resume on 23 January 2006;

**CONSIDERING** the Statute of the Tribunal (“Statute”) and the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”) particularly Rules 66(C) and 68(D);

**CONSIDERING** the Prosecutor’s request to submit to the Chamber, *in camera* according to Rules 66(C) and 68(D), the unredacted budget detailing the specific payments and benefits to Witness ADE that was not included in the disclosure to the Defence;

**CONSIDERING FURTHER** that the Defence asks that the Prosecutor comply with the conditions set out in Rule 68(D), in that the Prosecutor will provide the Chamber, sitting *in camera* and *ex parte*, with all relevant information concerning the payments and benefits for Witness ADE and his family;

**THE CHAMBER HEREBY**

**ORDERS** the Prosecution, after the trial resumes but before the first witness is called, to appear *in camera* and *ex parte* on Monday 23 January 2006 to provide the Chamber with all information, materials, and documents, related to the payments and benefits given to Witness ADE and his family, including the unredacted budget, and to be prepared to discuss the aforementioned with the Chamber.

Arusha, 19 January 2006, done in English.

Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca  
Presiding Judge

Khalida Rachid Khan  
Judge

Lee Gacuiga Muthoga  
Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]