



UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda**

OR: ENG

Before: Judge Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca, Presiding
Judge Khalida Rachid Khan
Judge Lee Gacuiga Muthoga

Registrar: Adama Dieng

Date: 15 February 2008

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Protais ZIGIRANYIRAZO

Case No. ICTR-2001-73-T

SCHEDULING ORDER

Rules 54 and 86 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence

Office of the Prosecutor:

Wallace Kapaya
Charity Kagwi-Ndungu
Silver Ntukamazina
Brian Wallace
Iskandar Ismail
Jane Mukangira

Defence Counsel:

John Philpot
Peter Zaduk

The Defence case in the present trial closed on 4 December 2007. During the status conference held on that date, the Parties agreed to submit their closing briefs by 25 April 2008. The Prosecution stated it would endeavour to send a draft of its closing brief for translation to the Language Services Section in sufficient time before 25 April 2008 in order to file the document in both English and French on that date.¹

THE CHAMBER HEREBY

- I. ORDERS** the Parties to file their closing briefs no later than 25 April 2008;
- II. DECIDES** that the Parties will be heard for their closing arguments on 26 and 27 May 2008; and
- III. GRANTS** to each Party four hours for the presentation of their closing arguments as follows, subject to adjustments as appropriate:
 - i. three hours will be allocated to each Party for the presentation of its oral arguments, the Prosecutor, followed by the Defence; and
 - ii. one hour will be allocated to each Party for the Prosecutor's response and the Defence's Reply.

Arusha, 15 February 2008.

Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca
Presiding Judge

Khalida Rachid Khan
Judge

Lee Gacuiga Muthoga
Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ See transcript of status conference, 4 December 2007 (EN), p. 5.