

ICTR 01-713
18-4-2012
(8621-8620)

8621
9/11/12



UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

**International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda**

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before Judges: Florence Rita Arrey, Presiding
Seon Ki Park
Gberdao Gustave Kam

Registrar: Adama Dieng

Date: 17 April 2012

PROTAIS ZIGIRANYIRAZO

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

Case No. ICTR-2001-01-073

2012 APR 18 4:10:39
JUDICIAL RECORDS/ARCHIVES
RECEIVED
UNICTR

SCHEDULING ORDER

Office of the Prosecutor:
Hassan Bubacar Jallow

Counsel for the Defence
Charles Taku
John Philpot
Kyle Gervais

MA

1. Protais Zigiranyirazo was arrested in Belgium on 26 July 2001 by Belgian Authorities and transferred to the Detention Facility of the Tribunal in Arusha on 3 October 2001. On 18 December 2008, a Trial Chamber convicted Zigiranyirazo of genocide and extermination.¹ On 16 November 2009, the Appeals Chamber overturned the Trial Chamber and acquitted Zigiranyirazo.²
2. On 24 February 2012, Mr. Zigiranyirazo filed a motion requesting compensation for violations of his fair trial rights.³ Specifically, he seeks 1, 006,550 USD in compensation, and relocation to Belgium.⁴
3. On 20 March 2012, the Chamber issued a scheduling order directing the Prosecution and Registry to make submissions by 18 April 2012.⁵
4. On 2 April 2012, the Defence filed a Motion requesting that it be granted one month to reply to the Prosecution and Registry submissions.⁶
5. The Chamber is of the view that the Defence should be granted three weeks rather than one month to reply.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE DESIGNATED CHAMBER

DIRECTS the Defence to file any Reply by 11 May 2012.


Arusha, 17 April 2012, done in English.


Florence Rita Arrey

Presiding Judge


Seon Ki Park




Gberdao Gustave Kam

Judge

¹ *Prosecutor v. Protais Zigiranyirazo*, ICTR-01-73-T, Judgement, 18 December 2008.

² *Protais Zigiranyirazo v. Prosecutor*, ICTR-01-73-A, Judgement, 16 November 2009.

³ *Protais Zigiranyirazo*, Motion for Damages for Violations of the Fundamental Rights of Protais Zigiranyirazo and Motion for Judicial Cooperation with the Kingdom of Belgium ("Motion"), 24 February 2012.

⁴ Motion, Disposition.

⁵ *Protais Zigiranyirazo*, ICTR-01-73, Scheduling Order, 20 March 2012.

⁶ *Protais Zigiranyirazo*, ICTR-01-73, Motion Requesting a Further Scheduling Order, 2 April 2012.